

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
E.L., a minor,
by LA'SHIEKA WHITE
the mother, legal guardian,
and next friend of E.L.,
Petitioner,

v.

VOLUNTARY INTERDISTRICT
CHOICE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*
WENCONG FA
THOMAS A. BERRY
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jthompson@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE DEFINITION OF “CAUSATION” FOR ARTICLE III STANDING PURPOSES IS A CRITICAL ISSUE THAT THIS COURT HAS LEFT UNSETTLED.....	7
A. This Court’s “Fair Traceability” Standard Is Ambiguous as to the Proper Standard of Causation for Article III Standing.....	7
B. Circuit Courts Are Split on Whether “But-For” Causation Is Sufficient for the Purposes of Article III Standing.....	9
1. Five Circuit Courts of Appeals have plainly held that “but-for” causation is sufficient to establish fair traceability for Article III standing purposes.....	10

2. Three Circuit Courts of Appeals have held that “but- for” causation is not sufficient to establish fair traceability for Article III standing purposes	14
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR “FAIR TRACEABILITY” IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT	17
A. The Decision Below Threatens to Alter the Original Purpose of Including Causation as an Element of Standing.....	17
B. The Correct Standard of Article III Causation Is a Crucial and Unsettled Question That Is Squarely Presented in This Case	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appendix A

Opinion. Filed July 27, 2017, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit.

Appendix B

Judgment. Filed July 27, 2017, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit.

Appendix C

Memorandum and Order. Filed July 15, 2016, in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division.

Appendix D

Judgment and Order of Dismissal. Filed July 15, 2016, in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division.

Appendix E

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.410.

Appendix F

Complaint. Filed May 4, 2016, in the United States District Court, Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	18, 20
<i>Amador County, Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Barnum Timber Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 20
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> & <i>remanded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	20
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Block</i> , 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>judgment</i> <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	19
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power Co. Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Frank Krasner Enterprises, Ltd. v. Montgomery</i> <i>County, Md.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Ivy v. Williams</i> , 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior</i> <i>Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10-11
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15-16
<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1037 (E.D. Mo. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Liddell v. Missouri</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984).....	3

<i>Liddell v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:72CV100SNL, 1999 WL 33314210 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 12, 1999)	3
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	17-18
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County, Fla.</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11-12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7-8, 20-22
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Mukasey</i> , 283 Fed. App'x 848 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Orangeburg, S.C. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18
<i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	12-13
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Town of Readington</i> , 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009)	13

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	1
----------------------------------------	---

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
--------------------------	---

State Statutes

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.410(2)	3
§ 160.410.1(1).....	2

§ 160.410.1(2)	2, 4
§ 160.410.1(3)-(5)	2
§ 160.410.3	4

Miscellaneous

Aksentijevich, Nadia, <i>An American Icon in Limbo</i> , 41 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 399 (2014)	22
Bernthal, Jeff, <i>Student can't attend school because he's African-American</i> , Fox 2 St. Louis, Feb. 23, 2016, http://fox2now.com/2016/02/23/student-cant-attend-school-because-hes-african-american/	5
Farber, Daniel A., <i>A Place-Based Theory of Standing</i> , 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1505 (2008)	21
Mank, Bradford C., <i>Standing for Private Parties in Global Warming Cases</i> , 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 869	22
Meier, Luke, <i>Using Tort Law to Understand the Causation Prong of Standing</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1241 (2011)	22
Nagle, Mary Kathryn, <i>Tracing the Origins of Fairly Traceable</i> , 85 Tul. L. Rev. 477 (2010)	21
Patrick, Robert, <i>Woman Sues St. Louis Area School Transfer Program, Claiming Discrimination Against Black Son</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 4, 2016, http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/education/woman-sues-st-louis-area-school-transfer-program-claiming-discrimination/article_f01bc9c5-a536-59e0-8cd9-3770ea43560c.html	5
Pushaw, Robert J., Jr., <i>Limiting Article III Standing to "Accidental" Plaintiffs</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	18

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 26 (2010)	8
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 26 (2010), comment c.....	9
Riley, Jason L., A St. Louis Desegregation Policy That Segregates, Wall St. J., May 10, 2016, https://www.wsj.com/articles/a-st-louis-desegregation-policy-that-segregates-1462919325	4
Singer, Dale, <i>Student's quest to remain in charter school has long, twisting backstory</i> , St. Louis Public Radio, Mar. 4, 2016, http://news.stlpublicradio.org/post/student-s-quest-remain-charter-school-has-long-twisting-backstory#stream/0	5
White, La'Shieka, <i>Don't Let Race Determine My Son's Enrollment</i> , Change.org, https://www.change.org/p/dese-don-t-let-race-determine-my-son-s-enrollment	5
Wright, Charles Alan & Kane, Mary Kay, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> § 13 (4th ed. 1983).....	18
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., 13A <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2008)	19, 23
